
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Jon Andrews, Derek Beer and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR BY THE BRIDGE, 
4A THE GREEN, WEST BAY 
 

7 - 50 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for By the 
Bridge, 4a The Green, West Bay for the sale of alcohol, off the 
premises.  The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted a relevant representation.  A Licensing Sub Committee must 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing.  
 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

  
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 

27 February 2024 

New premises licence application for By the Bridge, 4a The Green, West 
Bay  

 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs Bolwell, Clayton and Williams 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 
By the Bridge, 4a The Green, West Bay for the sale of alcohol, off the premises.  
The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted a relevant 
representation.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
the mandatory conditions; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor; 

d) to reject the application. 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 
1. Background  

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 
Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 
out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

 
2. Details of the application 

2.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence for By the 
Bridge, 4a The Green, West Bay, and has been submitted to the Licensing 
Authority by Kelly Busby.  The application and floor plan can be found at 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

“Wooden seaside kiosk.  All customers served through hatch.  
Some outside picnic benches but all sales for off-site consumption.”  
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 
Supply of alcohol (off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday   1000-2300 hours 
 

  

2.4 The operating schedule contains the steps which the applicant will take to 
promote the licensing objectives.  These would need to be converted into 
enforceable conditions on a licence if it is granted and would include:  

  

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


A CCTV system will be operational at the premises at all times when 
licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times when 
members of the public are present on the premises.   
 
The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the 
public under the terms of the licence (licensed areas), including 
corridors and stairways (excluding WCs and changing rooms). 
 
The CCTV system will cover the main entrance and exit and 
designated emergency egress routes from the premises. 
 
The CCTV system will cover all external areas of the premises by the 
public, ie queuing areas, beer gardens, smoking areas and car parks. 
 
The location of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the 
premises.  No amendments to the locations of the cameras will be 
made without prior consultation with Dorset Police and the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
The CCTV system will be of a resolution quality which will enable the 
identification of person and activities, and other fine details such as, 
vehicle registration number plates in any light condition. 
 
The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp 
information. 
 
The CCTV system will have sufficient storage and retention capacity for 
a minimum of 31 days continuous footage. 
 
A designated member/members of staff at the premises will be 
authorised to access the CCTV footage and the conversant with 
operating the CCTV system.  At the request of an authorised officer of 
the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing 
Act 2003) any CCTV footage, as requested will be downloaded 
immediately or secured to prevent any overwriting.  The CCTV footage 
material will be supplied, on request to an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority with the absolute 
minimum of delay. 
 
The CCTV system will be capable of securing relevant pictures for 
review or export at a later date. 
 
The CCTV system will be adequately maintained and be capable of 
transporting recorded material onto a removable media. 
 

Page 9



The CCTV system replay must allow an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or Responsible Authority to search the picture 
footage effectively and see all the information contained in the picture 
footage. 
 
It must be possible to replay exported files immediately, eg, no re-
indexing of files or verification codes. 
 
A supervisor’s register will be maintained at the licensed premises, 
showing the names, addresses and up-to-date contact details for the 
DPS and all personal licence holders. 
 
The supervisors register will state the name of the person who is in 
overall charge of the premises at each time that licensed activities are 
carried out, and this information will be retained for a period of twelve 
months and produced for inspection on request to an authorised 
officer. 
 
The premises licence holder/DPS will ask for a proof of age from any 
person appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase 
alcohol at the premises. 
 
The PLH/DPS staff will ask for photographic identification in the form of 
either passport, EU photographic driving licence or PASS accredited 
identification, from any person appearing to be under the age of 25 
who attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises. 
 
A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol.  The log 
should include the date and time of the refused sale, a description of 
the person refused, why they were refused (eg, no ID, fake ID) and the 
name of the member of staff who refused the sale.  The log shall be 
available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised 
officer of a Responsible Authority (Licensing Act 2003). 
 
Members of the public will be prevented from accessing hot food and 
drink preparation areas to prevent risk of scald and burns. 
 
A suitability trained first aiders or appointed person to deal with first aid 
issues will be provided at all times when the premises are open. 
 
First aid equipment and materials adequate for the number of persons 
on the premises will be available on the premises at all times.  All staff 
will be made aware of first aid location. 
 
 

Page 10



The PLH/DPS will ensure that litter arising from people using the 
premises is cleared away daily and that promotional materials such a 
flyers do not create litter. 
 
The pavement from the building line to the kerb edge immediately 
outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction with the 
kerb edge, shall be swept and/or washed, and litter and sweepings 
collected in accordance with the business refuse storage 
arrangements. 
 
No advertisements of any kind (including placard, poster, sticker, flyer, 
picture, letter sign or other mark) that advertises or promotes the 
establishment, its premises, or any of its events, facilities, goods or 
services shall be inscribed or affixed upon the surface of the highway, 
or upon any building, structure, works, street furniture, tree, or any 
other property, or to be distributed to the public. 
 

2.5 The conditions at 2.4 have been taken from the risk assessment that the 
applicant supplied with the application.  Some of the conditions that Ms 
Busby ticked on the risk assessment were not appropriate for this type of 
premises and have therefore, not been included.  The conditions listed 
above have been checked with the applicant and she is in agreement with 
them. 

 
3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 There were no representations received from any of the other Responsible 

Authorities. 
 

4 Representations from other persons 
 

4.1 There was one relevant representation received from a member of the 
public relating to the licensing objective of the Public Safety.  The 
interested party raised concerns in relation to the busy location of the 
premises next to a bridge and the road. This e-mail can be found at 
Appendix 2. 

  

Page 11



 
 

4.2 An e-mail was sent by Licensing on behalf of the applicant to the 
interested party, however, the comments did not alleviate the persons 
concerns and they wished to continue with their representation.  These e-
mails can be found at Appendix 3.   

  
 

4.3 The legislation provides clear focus on the promotion of the four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are 
undertaken.  The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the 
Guidance) refers t
[...]

Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 

 

Page 16

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


Page 17

kathryn.miller
Typewriter
Appendix 1



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



 

P
age 43

kathryn.miller_1
Typewriter
Appendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Licensing

From:
Sent: 29 January 2024 18:07
To: Licensing
Subject: Objection- By the Bridge, West Bay

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Kathryn

Hello,  
 
Please accept these comments as my objection to the possible alcohol license for By the Bridge in West Bay, Dorset.  
 
I think the idea of adding an alcohol license to this business is rather dangerous mostly owing to location. West Bay 
gets incredibly busy and the location of this shack next to the bridge on that main road through is where you see 
alot of accidents happen. During the summer it is a nightmare navigating tourists wandering into the road. It is a mix 
of people unable to use common
[...]
ve responded with the following: 
  

“The council have recently invested a considerable amount of money into bollards and pedestrianisation of 
the area directly in front of the kiosks including by the bridge. As with the terms of an alcohol licence we 
wouldn’t be serving anyone who we deemed was under the influence of alcohol. It’s not our intention to have 
hoards of people drinking around the kiosk, it’s simply to benefit people who fancy an alcoholic drink whilst 
eating their fish and chips. It’s just as likely that someone is involved in an accident walking from one of the 
pubs back over the bridge. The kiosk next door which has no seating area and is less than one metre from us 
already have an alcohol licence and it was deemed fit at the time to issue theirs.” 

  
I am required under the Licensing Act to ask if the above points have, or have not, alleviated your concerns and if 
you are now satisfied with the application. Due to the time constraints surrounding an application I would be 
grateful if you could please let me know by 12 February 2024 whether or not you wish to have your representation 
withdrawn. 

Page 47

kathryn.miller_3
Typewriter
Appendix 3



2

 
If you wish to continue with your representation, I will arrange for a Licensing Sub Committee hearing to take place, 
a formal invite will be sent out to you in due course.  You are the only party to have made representation.  
  
I would also like to inform you that any premises that holds a licence under the Licensing Act 2003, can be subject to 
a review at any time if an establishment fails to satisfy one or all of the four licensing objectives. (The prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm). A review 
would be heard at a Licensing Sub Committee where conditions or restrictions may be added to the licence to 
resolve outstanding issues. 

  
Many thanks 
  
Kathryn Miller  

 

Senior Licensing Officer  
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

01305 838028  

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

   

  
  
  
  
  
From:  
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2024 6:07 PM 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Objection- By the Bridge, West Bay 
  
Hello,  
  
Please accept these comments as my objection to the possible alcohol license for By the Bridge in West Bay, Dorset.  
  
I think the idea of adding an alcohol license to this business is rather dangerous mostly owing to location. West Bay 
gets incredibly busy and the location of this shack next to the bridge on that main road through is where you see 
alot of accidents happen. During the summer it is a nightmare navigating tourists wandering into the road. It is a mix 
of people unable to use common sense and often down to pure volume of people.. that they spill into the road. I 
feel if alcohol was thrown into this mix it could only exacerbate the problem. I have personally witnessed incidents 
only increase year by year. If 'By the Bridge' was in a different location in West Bay i wouldn't see a problem. 
However this is probably the most problematic spot you could find. 
  

 

  
Sent from Outlook for Android 

Page 48



3

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. It may contain unclassified but sensitive or protectively marked material and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or 
use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
immediately. All traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. Any 
views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifies and with 
authority, states them to be the views of Dorset Council. Dorset Council does not accept service of documents by fax 
or other electronic means. Virus checking: Whilst all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that this electronic 
communication and its attachments whether encoded, encrypted or otherwise supplied are free from computer 
viruses, Dorset Council accepts no liability in respect of any loss, cost, damage or expense suffered as a result of 
accessing this message or any of its attachments. For information on how Dorset Council processes your 
information, please see www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/data-protection  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for By the Bridge, 4a The Green, West Bay
	Appendix 1 – Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 1 – Plan
	Appendix 2 – Representation from Interested Party
	Appendix 3 – Response from Applicant to Interested Party




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Derek Beer and Kate Wheller  
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Also present:  Ms Kelly Busby and Mr Andrew Bateman  
 

 
177.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Derek Beer, seconded by Cllr Kate Wheller.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Jon Andrews be elected as chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

178.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Cathy Lugg and David Morgan, 
substituted by Cllrs Kate Wheller and Derek Beer. 
 

179.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

180.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

181.   New Premises Licence Application for By the Bridge, 4a The Green, West 
Bay 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced her report. The application was for a new 
premises licence for By the Bridge in West Bay. For the supply of alcohol off the 
premises Monday to Sunday, 10 AM to 2300 hours.  
 
Mr Bateman informed the Sub-Committee on behalf of Ms Busby that the kiosk 
next door which was 1 metre away and his other kiosk had an alcohol licence and 
there had been no issues. The council had installed bollards to pedestrianize the 
area in front of the kiosks, in order to make it safer for people queuing and driving 
past the kiosks. He did not foresee the alcohol licence increasing the footfall of 
customers, but this was mainly to give his customers the option to have an 



2 

alcoholic beverage with their meal. He said that this would not lead to the kiosk 
becoming a bar.   
 
Following councillor questions Mr Bateman confirmed that alcohol would be sold in 
disposable cups which were recyclable. He acknowledged that the kiosk was close 
to and faced the road, but most people tended to order their food and then sit at 
the tables away from the road. In order to reduce crowds, they aimed to keep 
people moving, serve quickly and encourage customers to wait at the side of the 
kiosk.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.  
 
Decision: 
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions and the 
conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, as set out below, to permit the 
following:  
 
Supply of alcohol (off the premises)  
Monday to Sunday 10:00-23:00 hours 
 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
A CCTV system will be operational at the premises at all times when licensable 
activities are being carried out and at any other times when members of the public 
are present on the premises.  
 
The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public 
under the terms of the licence (licensed areas). The CCTV system will cover the 
main entrance and exit and designated emergency egress routes from the 
premises. The CCTV system will cover all external areas of the premises used by 
the public. The location of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the 
premises. No amendments to the locations of the cameras will be made without 
prior consultation with Dorset Police and the Licensing Authority.  
 
The CCTV system will be of a resolution quality which will enable the identification 
of person and activities, and other fine details such as, vehicle registration number 
plates in any light condition. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and 
date stamp information. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage and 
retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days continuous footage. 
 
A designated member/members of staff at the premises will be authorised to 
access the CCTV footage and be conversant with operating the CCTV system. At 
the request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible 
Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003) any CCTV footage, as requested will be 
downloaded immediately or secured to prevent any overwriting. The CCTV 
footage material will be supplied, on request to an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority with the absolute minimum of 
delay. The CCTV system will be capable of securing relevant pictures for review or 
export at a later date. The CCTV system will be adequately maintained and be 
capable of transporting recorded material onto a removable media. 



3 

 
The CCTV system replay must allow an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or Responsible Authority to search the picture footage effectively and 
see all the information contained in the picture footage. It must be possible to 
replay exported files immediately, e.g. no re-indexing of files or verification codes.  
 
A supervisor’s register will be maintained at the licensed premises, showing the 
names, addresses and up-to-date contact details for the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and all personal licence holders. The supervisors register will 
state the name of the person who is in overall charge of the premises at each time 
that licensed activities are carried out, and this information will be retained for a 
period of twelve months and produced for inspection on request to an authorised 
officer.  
 
The premises licence holder/DPS will ask for a proof of age from any person 
appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase alcohol at the 
premises. The PLH/DPS staff will ask for photographic identification in the form of 
either passport, EU photographic driving licence or PASS accredited identification, 
from any person appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase 
alcohol at the premises.  
 
A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the 
date and time of the refused sale, a description of the person refused, why they 
were refused (e.g., no ID, fake ID) and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the 
Police or an authorised officer of a Responsible Authority (Licensing Act 2003).  
 
Members of the public will be prevented from accessing hot food and drink 
preparation areas to prevent risk of scald and burns. A suitability trained first 
aiders or appointed person to deal with first aid issues will be provided at all times 
when the premises are open. First aid equipment and materials adequate for the 
number of persons on the premises will be available on the premises at all times. 
All staff will be made aware of first aid location. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder/DPS will ensure that litter arising from people using 
the premises is cleared away daily and that promotional materials such a flyers do 
not create litter.  
 
The pavement from the building line to the kerb edge immediately outside the 
premises, including gutter/channel at its junction with the kerb edge, shall be 
swept and/or washed, and litter and sweepings collected in accordance with the 
business refuse storage arrangements.  
 
No advertisements of any kind (including placard, poster, sticker, flyer, picture, 
letter sign or other mark) that advertises or promotes the establishment, its 
premises, or any of its events, facilities, goods or services shall be inscribed or 
affixed upon the surface of the highway, or upon any building, structure, works, 
street furniture, tree, or any other property, or to be distributed to the public. 
 
 
 



4 

182.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00- 2.20 pm  
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


